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Dear Parents and Carers, 

Welcome back to the first full week of the new school year.  It has been a pleasure to see the children after the break and to welcome our new children and families to Gilbrook. Thank you so much for ensuring your children are so well prepared for the new term, they look really smart! 

School Dinners

Children can choose each morning what they would like for dinner that day.  Every day there is a hot meal, sandwich/wrap or jacket potato to choose from.  

Children who pay for school dinners should bring in £2.70 per day, or £13.50 for a full week, in advance on the Monday.  Cash or cheques should be handed to your child’s bus escort or to the school office. 

If you think you might be entitled to school meals, please speak to the school office. 

Attendance 

It is vital that we are informed as soon as you know that your child will be absent from school. Please ensure that you telephone the office or email attendance@gilbrook.wirral.sch.uk, before 9.30am on the day of any absence (please leave a message on the answerphone if there is no reply).   Please be reminded that children with diarrhoea or vomiting should stay away from school for 48 hours after their last episode of diarrhoea or vomiting.  
Contact information 

Please let the office know if you have any new contact details, including a mobile phone number, e-mail address, or work number, please do let our office know.   In an emergency we may need to contact you quickly so it is vitally important that these details are up to date. 

School clothing 

Our children have returned to school looking very smart in their uniforms, thank you. Please do ensure that your child continues to wear the correct school clothing at all times. It is particularly important that all clothing is clearly labelled with your child’s name. 
For PE,  each child should have a white t-shirt, maroon or black shorts and pumps.  These can be worn for school on PE day.   NO FOOTBALL SHIRTS/KITS
Monday – Team Shackleton 

Tuesday – Team Griffin & Team Nemo
Wednesday – Team Armstrong & Team Phoenix

Thursday – Team Dolittle, Team Marvel 
Slippers can be kept in school to wear during the day. 

Wellies can be left in school to wear when working with the animals or gardening.  

(We always welcome old wellies/coats to be kept in school as spares)

Small stud earrings are allowed – no hoops for safety reasons. 

Long hair must be tied back, no nail polish, false nails or unnatural hair colours.  

Trainers are allowed,  but no studs/blades/astro type. 

Uniform is now available from Wirral Uniform Centre (in Birkenhead opposite Argos) and online at www.myclothing.com.  5% from each sale goes to Friends of Gilbrook. 

Medical Forms 
When children have regular medication that we administer in school you will have completed a detailed form with information regarding dosage and times. Please let us know if there are any changes to your child’s medication needs and complete a new form.  The office hold this information, feel free to ask to check this information at any time. 
Head lice 

While lice are nothing more than a nuisance, it is important that children are regularly checked so that any head lice can be dealt with quickly to prevent them from spreading. Please follow the simple routine below to ensure that you are doing all you can to keep head lice outbreaks to a minimum.

For further information on head lice please see your pharmacist or visit www.nhs.uk/conditions/head-lice.

Water Bottles 
We are very keen to stop single use plastics.   We encourage children to bring a re-fillable bottle, with their name on which they can fill from the water coolers throughout the day.  

Please also remember we have a school twitter site @GilbrookSchool which we would love you to follow and a Facebook page for parents & carers, facebook.com/Gilbrook/Gilbrook.5. 
Our new school website is also up and running www.gilbrookschool.co.uk
Tuck Shop

Gilbrook tuck shop is held on a Friday afternoon.   Children should bring no more than £1 to spend on their tuck,   but they can buy multiple £1 bags for siblings/parents!    Please pass money to your child’s bus escort.  
Fri 22nd September – Non Uniform Day

Wed 27th September – Flu Nasal Immunisation 

Autumn Term

INSET DAY 1



Monday 4th September 2023

School open to pupils


Tuesday 5th September 2023

Closed - Half Term
 

Monday 23th October – Friday 27th October 2023

Open 




Monday 30th October 2023     

INSET DAY 2



Monday 4th December 2023

Close 


 

Friday 22nd December 2023 at 1pm

Closed - Christmas Holiday
  
Monday 25th December – Friday 5th January 2024

Spring Term

Open 




Monday 8th January 2024

Close 


 

Friday 16th February 2024

Closed - Half term 
 

Monday 19th – Friday 23th February 2024

Open 

 


Monday 26th February 2024

Close




Thursday 28th March at 1pm
Closed - Spring Break 


Friday 29th March – Friday 12th April 2024






(Includes Good Friday 29th March and Easter Monday 1st April)

Summer Term

Open 

 


Monday 15th April 2024

Closed for Voting 3


Thursday 2nd May 2024

INSET DAY 4



Friday 3rd May 2024
Closed - May Day 


Monday 6th May 2024

Close 




Friday 24th May 2024

Closed - Half term 


Monday 27th May – Friday 31st May 2024

Open 




Monday 3rd June 2024

INSET DAY 5



Friday 28th June 2024
Close 




Tuesday 23rd July 2024 at 1pm

